

FILED
07-18-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Appeal No. 2022AP000244-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

LEROY RICE JR.,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT ENTERED IN THE KENOSHA COUNTY
CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE LARISSA BENITEZ-MORGAN AND
ORDERS DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF ENTERED IN THE KENOSHA
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE GERAD DOUGVILLO,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

Carli A. McNeill
Deputy District Attorney
Kenosha County, Wisconsin
Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent
State Bar No. 1081400

Kenosha District Attorney's Office
Molinaro Building
912 - 56TH Street
Kenosha, Wisconsin 53140
(262) 653-2400
(262) 653-2487 (Fax)
Carli.McNeill@da.wi.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION AND ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
1. Mr. Rice is not entitled to resentencing based on a violation of his statutory right to appear in person at his sentencing hearing conducted on June 7, 2021 because the Circuit Court appropriately followed the Wisconsin Supreme Court’s COVID 19 related orders and the Kenosha County Operational Plan adopted pursuant to those orders.	3
2. Mr. Rice is not entitled to a sentencing modification because there is no “new factor,” and, even if there were, the new factor alleged by the defendant does not justify modification of the sentence.	6
A. Standard of Review	6
B. Mr. Rice has not shown by clear and convincing evidence that there is a “new factor.”	6
C. The Circuit Court did not erroneously exercise its discretion when it decided that the alleged new factor did not justify a sentence modification.	8
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATION	11
CERTIFICATE OF EFILE/SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WISCONSIN CONSTITUTION CITED

PAGE(S)

Wis. Const. Art. VII, § 3. 4

CASES CITED

State v. Franklin,
148 Wis.2d 1, 434 N.W.2d 609 (Wis. 1989) 8

State v. Harbor,
2011 WI 28, 333 Wis. 2d 53, 797 N.W. 2d 828. . 6,7,8

State v. Soto,
2012 WI 93, 343 Wis.2d 43, 817 N.W.2d 848. . . . 4

WISCONSIN STATUTES CITED

Wis. Stat. § 941.39(2) 2

Wis. Stat. § 971.04 3

OTHER CITED

Order of the WI Supreme Court dated March 22, 2020—*In re the Matter of Jury Trials During the COVID 19 Pandemic*. . 4
